# South Carolina General Assembly

118th Session, 2009-2010

### H. 3686

### STATUS INFORMATION

#### House Resolution

Sponsors: Reps. Weeks, Agnew, Alexander, Allen, Allison, Anderson, Anthony, Bales, Ballentine, Bannister, Barfield, Battle, Bedingfield, Bingham, Bowen, Bowers, Brady, Branham, Brantley, G.A. Brown, H.B. Brown, R.L. Brown, Cato, Chalk, Clemmons, Clyburn, Cobb-Hunter, Cole, Cooper, Crawford, Daning, Delleney, Dillard, Duncan, Edge, Erickson, Forrester, Frye, Funderburk, Gambrell, Gilliard, Govan, Gullick, Gunn, Haley, Hamilton, Hardwick, Harrell, Harrison, Hart, Harvin, Hayes, Hearn, Herbkersman, Hiott, Hodges, Horne, Hosey, Howard, Huggins, Hutto, Jefferson, Jennings, Kelly, Kennedy, King, Kirsh, Knight, Limehouse, Littlejohn, Loftis, Long, Lowe, Lucas, Mack, McEachern, McLeod, Merrill, Miller, Millwood, Mitchell, Moss, Nanney, J.H. Neal, J.M. Neal, Neilson, Ott, Owens, Parker, Parks, Pinson, E.H. Pitts, M.A. Pitts, Rice, Rutherford, Sandifer, Scott, Sellers, Simrill, Skelton, D.C. Smith, G.M. Smith, G.R. Smith, J.E. Smith, J.R. Smith, Sottile, Spires, Stavrinakis, Stewart, Stringer, Thompson, Toole, Umphlett, Vick, Viers, Whipper, White, Whitmire, Williams, Willis, Wylie, A.D. Young and T.R. Young Document Path: 1:\council\bills\rm\1149dw09.docx

Introduced in the House on March 9, 2009 Adopted by the House on March 9, 2009

## A HOUSE RESOLUTION

to recognize and commend the Honorable George M. McFaddin, Jr., of Sumter County for his dedicated labors on behalf of children and families, and to congratulate him on being named 2009 Advocate of the Year by the South Carolina Children's Foster Care Review Board (FCRB), a division of the South Carolina Governor's Office.

Whereas, it is with great pleasure that the members of the South Carolina House of Representatives honor individuals who freely give of their time and resources for the good of others, especially those who need it most; and

Whereas, the Honorable George M. McFaddin, Jr., of Sumter County stands high among their number, much admired for his years of unceasing effort to make the Sumter area a better place to live for children and families; and

Whereas, since being elected to the Family Court of the Third Judicial Circuit in 2002, Judge McFaddin has proven himself a friend to children and families, as well as a supporter of child advocates; and

Whereas, a graduate of the University of South Carolina, this Sumter County native instituted "Adoption Days," legal hearings that took place in his Family Court chambers that facilitated adoptions for a number of children around the State last year. Judge McFaddin decided to institute the biannual proceedings after noticing the backlog of cases for children awaiting consummation hearings. He invited representatives from the FCRB legal team, attorneys, and would-be foster parents to come to Sumter to finalize the proceedings; and

Whereas, because of that initiative, twenty-five children received permanent homes in 2008; and

Whereas, in addition to his Adoption Days, Judge McFaddin has served as chair to the Bench/Bar Committee, where he has worked toward strengthening the legal system's representation of children and families. Recognizing the importance of permanence for these children, he has labored proactively and successfully to move some cases through the system; and

Whereas, in appreciation of his outstanding work on behalf of children and families, the South Carolina Children's Foster Care Review Board, a division of the South Carolina Governor's Office, has named Judge McFaddin 2009 Advocate of the Year, an award given to an individual who has been an unusual advocate for children; and

Whereas, this honor is a fitting tribute to a man with a high dedication to his calling equaling the eminence of the award, and the South Carolina House of Representatives is proud to add its collective voice to the many warm expressions of praise and gratitude so well deserved by Judge McFaddin. Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives:

That the members of the South Carolina House of Representatives, by this resolution, recognize and commend the Honorable George M. McFaddin, Jr., of Sumter County for his dedicated labors on behalf of children and families, and congratulate him on being named 2009 Advocate of the Year by the South Carolina Children's Foster Care Review Board (FCRB), a division of the South Carolina Governor's Office.

Be it further resolved that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Honorable George M. McFaddin, Jr.